                                                                    October 27, 1999

Gloria K. Perlas

17608 Harvest Avenue

Cerritos, California 90703

 Re:  Your Request for Advice

         Our File No. A-99-198
Dear Ms. Perlas:

This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
 

QUESTIONS
Is there a gift limit applicable to you?  Do you need to report wedding gifts on your Form 700, Statement of Economic Interests?  If so, how do you report those gifts.

CONCLUSIONS
As a general rule, you may not accept gifts from any source in excess of $300.  However, the prohibition does not apply to wedding gifts, so you may accept wedding gifts of any amount.  Although wedding gifts are not subject to the gift limit, they are reportable.  All gifts, even wedding gifts, valued at fifty ($50) or more must be reported.  Generally, you must report one-half of the value of each wedding gift on your Statement of Economic Interests.

FACTS
You are a Field Representative for Assemblymember Sally M. Havice.  You are a designated employee with full reporting obligations.  You were married in July of this year.  The guests at your wedding were all close family and friends.  None of the guests are registered lobbyists.  You would like to know whether you need to report wedding gifts received from your guests on your next Statement of Economic Interests.
ANALYSIS
            The Act contains two gift limits.  The first is a limit on receiving gifts imposed on several categories of individuals, including designated employees.  (Section 89503.)  The second prohibits lobbyists and lobbyist firms from making gifts in excess of $10 in a calendar month to specific enumerated persons.  (Sections 86203.)

The Gift Limit
Section 89503 provides that no designated employee shall accept gifts from any single source in a calendar year with a total value of more than two hundred fifty ($250) if the member or employee would be required to report the receipt of income or gifts from that source on his or her statement of economic interests.  (Section 89503(c).)  The gift limit is adjusted biennially to reflect changes in the Consumer Price Index.  For 1999-2000, the gift limit is three hundred ($300).  (Regulation 18940.2(a).)  You indicate that you must disclose income and gifts from all sources on your Statement of Economic Interest.  Therefore, as a general rule, you may not accept gifts from any source in excess of $300.  However, the prohibition does not apply to wedding gifts.  (Section 89503(e)(2).)  You have asked whether wedding shower gifts are considered to be wedding gifts.  Wedding gifts are gifts given in honor of your wedding.  These would include wedding shower gifts.

While wedding gifts are not subject to the gift limit, they are reportable.
  All gifts, even wedding gifts, valued at fifty ($50) or more must be reported.  (Section 87207(a)(1).)  Regulation 18946.3 governs how to report wedding gifts.  It reads, in pertinent part:

“[W]edding gifts to an official and his or her spouse or spouse-to-be are considered as gifts to both spouses equally, and the official is deemed to receive one-half of the value . . . unless the gift is peculiarly adaptable to the personal use and enjoyment of one spouse or specifically and unequivocally intended exclusively for use and enjoyment by one spouse, in which event the full value of the gift is attributed to that spouse.”

Therefore, you are required to report wedding gifts with a total market value of $100 or more.  For example, if you received a gift worth $70, you are deemed to have received one-half of the value as a gift to you, or $35.  You would not be required to report this gift because it does not reach the fifty ($50) reporting threshold.  However, if a particular gift you received is worth $120, you are the recipient of one-half of the value, or sixty ($60).  Because this gift to you is worth more than fifty ($50), you must report the receipt of this gift on your Statement of Economic Interests.

Gift Limit for Lobbyists
It is unlawful for a lobbyist, or lobbying firm, to make gifts aggregating more than ten dollars ($10) in a calendar month to any “state candidate, elected state officer, or legislative official, or to an agency official of any agency required to be listed on the registration statement of the lobbying firm or the lobbyist employer of the lobbyist.”  (Section 86203.)  The exception to the gift limit contained in Section 89503(e) pertaining to wedding gifts does not apply to gifts from lobbyists to officials who are covered by Section 86203.  (Section 89503(g).)  Therefore, gifts greater than ten dollars ($10) to you from a lobbyist or lobbying firm are prohibited.  

A person is not a lobbyist or a lobbyist employer unless very specific requirements are met.  (Sections 82039 and 82039.5; Regulations 18239 and 18239.5.)  If those requirements are met, the lobbyist or lobbyist employer is required to register with the Secretary of State pursuant to section 86100. You state that your wedding guests who gave you and your husband gifts are not registered as lobbyists with the state.  Assuming that none of the gift-givers are registered as lobbyists or lobbyist employers, and assuming that none of them should be registered, the restriction of 86203 would not apply to your guests. 

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at 

(916) 322-5660.

Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By:
Deborah Allison

       
Staff Counsel, Legal Division

SGC:DA:tls

CORRECTED LETTER:  November 17, 1999
�  Government Code sections 81000 - 91014.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18109 - 18995, of the California Code of Regulations. 


�  Please note that gifts from specified relatives are not included in the Act’s definition of gift.  Therefore, gifts from spouses, children, parents, grandparents, grandchildren, brothers, sisters, parents-in-law, brothers-in-law, sisters-in-law, nephews, nieces, aunts, uncles, first cousins, or the spouse of any such persons are not reportable.  (Section 82028(b)(3); Regulation 18942(a)(3).)





